                             International Journal of Innovations in Science & Technology
March 2025|Vol 7 | Issue 1                                                                             Page |581
Tablet Guard: Load Cell based Quality Assurance with Image
Processing
Sana Arshad*1, Zainab Mustafa2, Noman Mansoor2, Shazia Kamran2, Mariam Syed2
1Electronic Design Center, Department of Electronic Engineering, NED University of
Engineering & Technology, Karachi, 75270, Pakistan
2Department of Electronic Engineering, NED University of Engineering & Technology,

[5] N. S. Arden, A. C. Fisher, K. Tyner, L. X. Yu, S. L. Lee, and M. Kopcha, “Industry
4.0 for pharmaceutical manufacturing: Preparing for the smart factories of the
future,” Int. J. Pharm., vol. 602, p. 120554, 2021, doi:
[6]  and M. A. V K. T. S., C. Prasad, P. V., “Anomaly detection in pharmaceutical pills
using image processing,” International Journal of Advance Research, Ideas and
Innovations in Technology. Accessed: Mar. 09, 2025. [Online]. Available:
maceutical_pills_using_image_processing
[7] H. B. Kekre, D. Mishra, and V. Desai, “Detection of defective pharmaceutical
capsules and its types of defect using image processing techniques,” 2014 Int. Conf.
Circuits, Power Comput. Technol. ICCPCT 2014, pp. 1190–1195, Mar. 2014, doi:
10.1109/ICCPCT.2014.7055049.
[8] L. Zhang, R. Zhou, Y. Sun, X. Chen, and Z. Yang, “A Defect Detection Algorithm of
Round Tablets Based on Image Information,” 2024 9th Int. Conf. Intell. Comput. Signal
Process. ICSP 2024, pp. 625–633, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ICSP62122.2024.10743238.
[9] J. Sa, Z. Li, Q. Yang, and X. Chen, “Packaging defect detection system based on
machine vision and deep learning,” 2020 5th Int. Conf. Comput. Commun. Syst. ICCCS
2020, pp. 404–408, May 2020, doi: 10.1109/ICCCS49078.2020.9118413.
[10] H. T. Quan, D. D. Huy, N. T. Hoan, and N. T. Duc, “Deep Learning-Based
Automatic Detection of Defective Tablets in Pharmaceutical Manufacturing,” IFMBE
Proc., vol. 85, pp. 789–801, 2022, doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-75506-5_64.
[11] Prajwala N B, “Defect Detection in Pharma Pills Using Image Processing,” Int. J. Eng.
Technol., 2018, doi: 10.14419/IJET.V7I3.3.14497.
[12] S.-H. L. Hyuk-Ju Kwon, Hwi-Gang Kim, “Pill Detection Model for Medicine
Inspection Based on Deep Learning,” Chemosensors, vol. 10, no. 1, p. 4, 2022, doi:
[13] J. Liu, M. Zhu, T. Cai, D. Kong, and Y. Xing, “Intelligent Tablet Detection System
Based on Capsule Neural Network,” 2022 IEEE 2nd Int. Conf. Power, Electron. Comput.
Appl. ICPECA 2022, pp. 665–669, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ICPECA53709.2022.9719182.
[14] D. Yendri, Adrizal, Derisma, and H. Afif, “Design of cow cattle weighing system
technology and automatic giving feed,” 2020 Int. Conf. Inf. Technol. Syst. Innov. ICITSI
2020 - Proc., pp. 185–191, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/ICITSI50517.2020.9264977.
[15] R. G. and A. F. J. Redmon, S. Divvala, “You Only Look Once: Unified, Real-Time
Object Detection,” 2016 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern
Recognition (CVPR), Las Vegas, NV, USA. Accessed: Mar. 09, 2025. [Online].
Available: https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/7780460

[22] Z. K. N. Anna Diószegi, Máté Ficzere, Mészáros, Lilla Alexandra, Péterfi, Orsolya,
Farkas, Attila, Galata, Dorián László, “Automated tablet defect detection and the
prediction of disintegration time and crushing strength with deep learning based on
tablet surface images,” Int. J. Pharm., vol. 667, p. 124896, 2024, doi:
[23] R. Patgiri, V. Ajantha, S. Bhuvaneswari, and V. Subramaniyaswamy, “Intelligent
Defect Detection System in Pharmaceutical Blisters Using YOLOv7,” 2nd Int. Conf.
Emerg. Trends Inf. Technol. Eng. ic-ETITE 2024, 2024, doi: 10.1109/IC-
ETITE58242.2024.10493735.
[24] H. W. and Z. X. Y. Wang, “Efficient Detection Model of Steel Strip Surface Defects
Based on YOLO-V7,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 133936–133944, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3230894.
[25] S. G. E. Brucal, L. C. M. De Jesus, S. R. Peruda, L. A. Samaniego, and E. D. Yong,
“Development of Tomato Leaf Disease Detection using YoloV8 Model via
RoboFlow 2.0,” GCCE 2023 - 2023 IEEE 12th Glob. Conf. Consum. Electron., pp. 692–
694, 2023, doi: 10.1109/GCCE59613.2023.10315251.
[26] L. A. Samaniego, S. R. Peruda, S. G. E. Brucal, E. D. Yong, and L. C. M. De Jesus,
“Image Processing Model for Classification of Stages of Freshness of Bangus using
YOLOv8 Algorithm,” GCCE 2023 - 2023 IEEE 12th Glob. Conf. Consum. Electron., pp.
401–403, 2023, doi: 10.1109/GCCE59613.2023.10315381.